
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room - County Hall 

Contact: Mr. E. Walters (0116 3052583) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 
2018.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Public Health Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2019/20 to 2022/23.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 13 - 25) 

9.  
  

Active Lives Survey 2018 - Physical Activity 
Levels in Leicestershire.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 27 - 31) 

10.  
  

Royal College of Physicians report on 
Outpatient Appointments.  
 

 
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

11.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 13 
March 2019 at 2:00pm. 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Public Scrutiny website www.cfps.org.uk.  
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point 
for developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

http://www.cfps.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 7 November 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr T. Parton CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
 

In attendance 
Micheal Smith, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire. 
Caroline Trevithick, Interim Accountable Officer, WLCCG (minute 40 refers). 
Kate Allardyce, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit (minute 41 
refers). 
Mr. J.B. Rhodes CC (minute 43 refers). 

 
 

33. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

34. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

35. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

36. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

37. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all Members who were District/Borough Councillors would wish to 
declare a personal interest in Item 11 – the Development of a Unitary Structure for Local 
Government in Leicestershire (minute 43 refers). 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

38. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

39. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

40. Hinckley and Bosworth Community Health Services.  
 
The Committee received a report of West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(WLCCG) which provided an update regarding the Hinckley and Bosworth Community 
Services review. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Caroline Trevithick, Interim Accountable Officer, WLCCG, to 
the meeting for this item.  
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members welcomed the bid that had been submitted by WLCCG for funding from 

NHS England for
[...]

particular the proposals for Hinckley and District Hospital, be noted; 
 

(b) That the Committee write to NHS England and the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care in support of the bid for funding for capital investment to maintain 
services within Hinckley and Bosworth. 

 
41. Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive of the County Council 
and NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit, which provided an 
update of performance to the end of October 2018. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Kate Allardyce, NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning 
Support Unit to the meeting to present the report. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members welcomed the 38% reduction in days lost due to delayed transfers of care, 

though noted that the actual number of days lost was still significant. The 
Committee was pleased to note that action plans were in place to further reduce the 
amount of days lost, and emphasised the importance of ensuring that the 
improvements in performance were sustainable. It was agreed that the action plans 
would be circulated to members after the meeting.  
 

(ii) In response to a query about whether swab tests could be used to make the 
prescribing of antibiotics more accurate, it was confirmed that GP and laboratory 
capacity, as well as the resources that would be required to implement it, meant that 
it was unlikely that regular swab testing would be introduced. GPs provided a 
reasonable diagnosis based on symptoms. Swab testing was carried out in 
secondary care for less common conditions. 

 
(iii) Under the CCG Improvement and Assessment Framework there was a metric for 

cancer patients to wait no more than 62 days from referral to first definitive 
treatment. There were nine other national cancer metrics one of which related to 
patients receiving first definitive tr
[...]
er birth for 2017/18 was at 45% which was better than the national 
average.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the performance summary, issues identified and actions planned in response 

to improve performance be noted. 
 

(b) That the improvement in performance for days lost due to delayed transfers of care 
be welcomed. 

 
(c) That officers be requested to produce a report for a future meeting of the Committee 

regarding the nine national cancer performance metrics and the performance in 
Leicestershire against those metrics. 

 
42. Director of Public Health Annual Report.  

 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health for 2018. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee thanked the Director of Public Health for an informative and easy to read 
report. Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Director of Public Health had used his 2018 report to focus on specific areas 

that he wished to highlight and encourage partners to work on, rather than reporting 
on the whole of the Public Health Department’s remit.  For example the creation of 
an integrated weight management pathway was an area where partners such as 
clinical commissioning groups had previously been asked to assist with but further 
work was still needed to be carried out by partners, and the Director of Public 
Health had used his Annual Report to reiterate this point.   

 
(ii) The Committee endorsed the Director of Public Health’s proposals to treat the 

patient as a whole rather than focusing on a specific illness or condition that the 
patient had. The emphasis on social prescribing was welcomed. In response to a 
suggestion that more social activities should be available through GP Practices the 
Director of Public Health explained that the philosophy was to take the patient away 
from GP Practices, however, more work could be carried out to develop Patient 
Participation Groups.  

8



 
 

 

 

 
(iii) There was evidence to show that loneliness and social isolation led to depression 

and anxiety, but it was not possible to demonstrate the impact on the local 
population due to issues around data protection and data sharing.  However, the 
County Council was currently undertaking work to improve co-ordination across 
agencies in the response to loneliness and social isolation. 

 
(iv) The Director offered to produce a report on lifestyle behaviours for a future 

Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be welcomed; 

 
(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 

meeting on 23 November 2018. 
 
 

43. The Development of a Unitary Structure for Local Government in Leicestershire.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which had been submitted to 
the Cabinet on 16 October in response to the Cabinet resolution of 6 July 2018 to enable 
the Cabinet to consider outline proposals for the development of a unitary structure for 
local government in Leicestershire.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources was also present to introduce the report and made 
reference to the Chancellor’s budget announcement the previous week, which had been 
more positive than expected.  He anticipated that Government departments outside of 
health would see a flat real-terms increase in growth and suggested that the following 
caveats should be borne in mind:- 

 Whether all Government departments would be treated the same, or whether 
services such as defence and the police, education and welfare would receive a 
greater share of funding; 

 The Government’s funding did not allow for changes in population or demand for 
services; there was a likelihood that these would increase, particularly for social 
care, and therefore increase funding requirements; 

 The costs could increase at a faster rate than inflation. 
 

Although the pace at which savings were required might be slower, the County Council 
would still need to make savings.  After making the maximum permitted increase in 
council tax, the County Council would still need to save between £10 million and £15 
million per year to meet ongoing funding pressures.   
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Resources, Mr J B Rhodes CC, reminded members that 
the cost pressures in adult and children’s social care were significant.  The proposals 
meant that a single unitary authority in Leicestershire would have an extra £30 million per 
year, less if two unitary authorities were established, which would enable front line 
services to be protected.  The County Council was reaching the point were further 
savings were difficult to make. 
 
Mr Rhodes also advised the Committee that one of the drivers for seeking unitary status 
was strategic.  Currently, when engaging with other councils across the region, the 

9



 
 

 

 

County Council did not have the power to act on behalf of the whole county and would 
therefore need to seek approval from the district councils, which could significantly slow 
the process down.  The East Midlands did not attract investment on the same scale as 
the West Midlands; it was thought that was partly because of the fragmented nature of 
local government in the East Midlands.  Being able to speak with single voice on behalf of 
the county would strengthen Leicestershire’s position. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
Financial Situation 
 

(i) Leicestershire received less funding than Northamptonshire, on a per head basis. 
A rough estimate of the order of magnitude of £30 million was provided to the 
Committee [it was subsequently clarified to be £16 million per annum]. There were 
a number of inequalities in council funding, which was why the Government was 
undertaking the Fair Funding Review.  It was hoped that the outcome of 
[...]
(LLR) were likely to develop a single 
management structure in the near future.  Services such as the Police and Fire 
Services were also LLR-wide.  A number of members were of the view that it 
would be beneficial if local government boundaries in the area moved closer to 
being co-terminous with other public sector organisations. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)      That the report and information now provided be noted; 
  
(b)      That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 14 November 2018. 
 

44. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 January 2019 at 2:00pm. 
 
 

10.30 am - 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 November 2018 

 

12



  

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 16th JANUARY 2019 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 – 2022/23 
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR  OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND THE 

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to:   

  
a) provide information on the proposed 2019/20 to 2022/23 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to Public Health; and  
 

b) ask the Committee to consider any issues as part of the consultation process, and 
make any recommendations to the Scrutiny Commission and the Cabinet 
accordingly.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The County Council agreed the current MTFS in February 2018.  This has been the 

subject of a comprehensive review and revision in light of the current economic 
circumstances.  The draft MTFS for 2019/20 – 2022/23 was considered by the Cabinet 
on 18 December 2018.  

  
Background 
 
3. The MTFS is set out in the report to Cabinet on 18 December 2018, a copy of which has 

been circulated to all members of the County Council. This report highlights the 
implications for the Public Health Department. 
 

4. Reports such as this one are being presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committ
[...]
0 -1,090 -1,090

*  items unchanged from previous Medium Term Financial Strategy

** items included in the previous Medium Term Financial Strategy which have been amended

Eff = Efficiency saving;  SR = Service reduction;  Inc = Income

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 16th JANUARY 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

ACTIVE LIVES SURVEY 2018 – PHYSICAL ACTIVITY LEVELS IN 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee on the results of the latest ‘Active Lives’ Survey by Sport England and to 
highlight trends in physical activity in  Leicestershire. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. Increasing levels of physical activity in the population would have a positive impact on 

four of the outcomes of the Leicestershire Health and Well Being Strategy: 
a. Outcome 1: The people of Leicestershire are enabled to take control of their own 

health and wellbeing; 
b. Outcome 2: The gap between health outcomes for different people and places 

has reduced; 
c. Outcome 3: Children and young people in Leicestershire are safe and living in 

families where they can achieve their potential and have good health and 
wellbeing; 

d. Outcome 4: People plan ahead to stay healthy and age well and older people.  
 

3. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 places a statutory duty on the County Council to 
take appropriate steps to improve the health of people living in Leicestershire. 

 
Background 

 
4. The Active Lives Survey 2018 is the latest in a series of surveys by Sport England to 

measure physical activity across the country.  Nationally 185,000 responded to the 
survey with 3,496 of those from Leicestershire. 

 
5. The survey produces estimates of the percentage of people meeting the Chief Medical 

Officer’s (CMO) guideline of undertaking 150 minutes or more of physical activity a week, 
[...]
TTEE: 16th JANUARY 2019 
 

REPORT OF UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST 
 

ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS REPORT ON OUTPATIENT 
APPOINTMENTS 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to brief the Committee on the action that the University 

Hospitals of Leicester (UHL) NHS Trust is taking in response to the recently published 
report by the Royal College of Physicians (RCP): Outpatients: The Future Adding value 
through sustainability and to also provide members with an overview of work that has 
been undertaken over the past 12 months to improve Outpatient services across the 
Trust. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. This report outlines the way forward in response to the recommendations made within 

the Royal College of Physicians report: Outpatients: The Future Adding value through 
sustainability and builds on the 5 Year Forward Review. It demonstrates how UHL will 
build on work undertaken to date to transform its Outpatient services in order to mitigate 
unsustainable demand for services. 

 
Background 

 
3. University Hospitals of Leicester see nearly 1 million outpatient attendances each year 

(938,000 last year). Nationally referral rates for outpatient services continue to increase 
year on year:  
 

  
 

4. Waiting lists are growing and performance is deteriorating as Acute Hospitals can no 
longer keep pace with demand. Nationally 75% of hospital waiting lists are for outpatient 
appointments: 

33 Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
 

5. University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust is no different. For the period April 2018 – 
October 2018 UHL received a 3% increase in referrals across all specialities with higher 
rates of referrals for the same period the previous year in 54% of sub-specialties (61 in 
total). The percentage increase for specialities with high referral rates varies between 6% 
and 28%.Whilst much of what acute hospitals do has changed over the last decade the 
OP model is still the same as it was

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Wednesday, 16 January 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. T. Barkley CC 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr T. Parton CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

 
In attendance 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member Health, Public Health and Sport 
Louise Hall, Healthwatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
Mark Wightman, Director of Communications and External Relations, University Hospitals 
Leicester NHS Trust (minute 54 refers) 
Ket Chudasama, Director of Performance & Corporate Affairs, West Leicestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (minute 54 refers) 
  

45. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed, subject to amendment to minute no.43: The Development of a Unitary Structure 
for Local Government in Leicestershire, under the Financial Situation heading, so that the 
minute states: 
 
“Leicestershire received less funding than Northamptonshire, on a per head basis. A 
rough estimate of the order of magnitude of £13 million was provided to the Committee [it 
was subsequently clarified to be £16 million per annum].” 
 

46. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

47. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

48. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

49. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 



 
 

 

2 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

50. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 

51. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

52. Public Health Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2022/23.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health and the Director 
of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 2019/20 to 2022/23 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Public Health Department. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item ‘8’ is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC, Cabinet Lead Member Health, Public 
Health and Sport, to the meeting for this item. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director and Cabinet Lead Member informed the Committee 
that 2019/20 was the last year that Public Health would be financed through a ring-fenced 
grant from the Department of Health. It was expected that from 2020/21 Public Health 
would be funded from retained business rates. However, until the outcome of the 2019 
Spending Review was announced the exact funding that the Public Health Department 
would receive would not be known and therefore assumptions had been made in the 
MTFS.  The Director was confident that Public Health would be able to make the 
necessary savings for a balanced budget for the 2019/20 year. However, for the following 
three years the position was less clear. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 
Service Transformation 
 
(i) The Director of Public Health provided some reassurance that if the funding position 

changed in the future from that which had been anticipated, then the financial plans 
for Public Health could be altered and contingency plans would be put in place. In 
the meantime work was underway to reduce costs in the department such as 
focusing on digitising services. 
 

(ii) In response to a question from a member regarding the budget totals showing a 
debit balance it was explained that some of the Public Health Grant was used for 
preventative activities in other departments of the County Council. 

 
Growth 
 
(iii) An assumption had been made that in the subsequent years of the MTFS, the 

Public Health specific grant (or whatever replaced it) would remain at the same level 
as in 2019/20.  

 



 
 

 

3 

Savings 
 
(iv) The Director of Public Health stated that he had high levels of confidence that the 

proposed savings as set out in the report could be made and confirmed that the 
savings relating to Integrated Sexual Health, NHS Health Checks and Heart Smart 
had already been achieved. The Director of Public Health was also confident that 
the savings relating to Substance Misuse Treatment Services could be achieved as 
the plans had been developed in a high level of detail. 
 

(v) The savings relating to Homelessness Prevention were not confirmed yet as public 
consultation needed to take place on the proposals; however, the Director of Public 
Health had confidence that the financial modelling was sound. Further work was 
required to be undertaken to establish how the outreach element of the service 
would work.  It was expected that this would be a similar model to the Local Area 
Co-ordinators and the role would include ensuring effective links between the work 
District Councils undertook on homelessness and the wider Public Health work.  

 
(vi) An action plan was currently in place to rationalise staffing levels in the provider arm 

of the Public Health Department.  This could affect Local Area Co-ordinators, 
although overall Leicestershire did have the largest team of Local Area Co-
ordinators in the country.  This fitted with the Department’s ethos around providing 
prevention services in the community and seeking to develop community capacity. 

 
(vii) In response to a query from a member as to why no allowance had been made for 

inflation or cost increases the Director of Public Health explained that when services 
were externally commissioned the provider was expected to meet inflationary 
pressures as part of the contract. The Treasury had also previously made a 
payment directly to NHS providers to account for inflation, although it was unclear 
whether this would continue.  Any additional cost pressures would have to be 
accounted for ‘in year’. 

 
(viii) The planned recruitment freeze for the school nursing service had not yet begun 

therefore the impact on the service was not yet known. It was hoped that the 
introduction of digital tools such as text health and web health, would mitigate 
against any negative impact on the school nursing service. Joint working was taking 
place between the Public Health Department and Children and Family Services to 
ensure that the changes proposed would not have a disproportionate impact on 
certain groups of children such as those with Special Educational Needs.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 28 January 2019. 

 
53. Active Lives Survey 2018 - Physical Activity Levels in Leicestershire.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
information on the results of the latest ‘Active Lives’ survey by Sport England and 
highlighted trends in physical activity in Leicestershire. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

4 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members raised concerns that children were becoming less active and that if adults 

were not active then their children were likely to follow the same example. Concerns 
were also raised that there were insufficient green spaces in Leicestershire for 
people to exercise in and that any facilities within the boundary of Leicester City 
Council cost more for County residents to use. In response reassurance was given 
that the Public Health Department had invested in fundamental movement skills 
programmes, funded the School Sports Networks in Leicestershire through the 
Public Health Grant and funded LeicesterShire & Rutland Sport to deliver the Daily 
Mile in schools. However, it was acknowledged that there was currently a lack of 
join up between the management of green spaces, LeicesterShire & Rutland Sport 
and the sport and physical activity offer. 

 
(ii) In response to a question from a member it was explained that Mini Mover sessions 

were run by Charnwood Borough Council so the Director of Public Health did not 
have any oversight over how they were facilitated. However, the Public Health 
Department did work with District Councils to provide services such as Nordic 
walking. 

 
(iii) The Department of Public Health worked with the Environment and Transport 

Department to promote active travel. Similar work was being undertaken with district 
councils and housing developers with a view to integrating features into housing 
developments for making residents healthier, however this offer was not yet 
consistent across the county. 

 
(iv) The cyclist Chris Boardman had been tasked by the Mayor of Greater Manchester 

and given a sum of money to improve cycling and walking infrastructure in that 
area. The Director of Public Health was giving consideration to whether similar 
schemes could be adopted in Leicestershire in order to encourage residents to be 
more active.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted with concern; 
 
(b) That the aims of the Director of Public Health with regards to improving the levels of 

physical activity undertaken by residents of Leicestershire, and instigating a more 
joined up approach to physical activity, be supported. 

 
54. Royal College of Physicians report on Outpatient Appointments.  

 
The Committee considered a report of University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) 
which informed the Committee regarding actions the Trust was taking in response to a 
recently published report by the Royal College of Physicians on Outpatients and provided 
members with an overview of work that was being undertaken to improve Outpatient 
services across the Trust. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed Mark Wightman, Director of Communications & External 
Relations, UHL, and Ket Chudasama, Director of Performance & Corporate Affairs, West 
Leicestershire CCG, to the meeting for this item. 
 



 
 

 

5 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The report from the Royal College of Physicians was welcomed by UHL. In the past 

the focus of the Trust had been on acute services, and it was acknowledged that 
action needed to be taken with regards to Outpatient services. The main driver for 
reform was reducing waiting times rather than saving money. UHL delivered over 
900,000 Outpatient appointments per annum and as part of the NHS Long Term 
Plan it was intended to reduce this to 300,000. To achieve this reduction there 
would be a focus on ensuring that patients were seen by the most appropriate 
specialist at their first appointment thereby avoiding the need to attend future 
appointments if they were unnecessary. It was also intended to dispense with 
appointments that had no clinical value. Routine follow up appointments were part 
of the culture of the Trust and this needed to be changed in future with patients 
deciding for themselves whether they needed another appointment. A member 
raised concerns that patients would not have sufficient knowledge to make that 
decision and suggested that information guides should be handed to patients to 
help them decide whether they needed another appointment with a clinician. 
 

(ii) It was intended that in future greater use would be made of the specialist skills that 
GPs and other practitioners such as optometrists had to enable them to conduct 
procedures that would normally be conducted at an Outpatient appointment. 
Additional training would be provided to GPs to make sure they had the skills and 
could carry out the procedures safely. Members raised concerns that this plan of 
action would only move the backlog from Outpatients to GP Practices at a time 
when GP Practices were struggling to meet the growing demand. In response it was 
acknowledged that, without investment in prevention services, demand would 
continue to outstrip supply. However, GP Practices were enthusiastic about this 
opportunity and saw it as a mechanism to make GP Practices more attractive 
places to work. In addition as some of the other practitioners such as optometrists 
were based outside of the Trust, there would be additional capacity for this work.  

 
(iii) In response to a suggestion from a member that Outpatient clinics could be locally 

rather than centrally based, with the clinician travelling to a location convenient for 
the patient, it was explained that the clinics would have to operate at scale and 
there may not be sufficient numbers of patients in each locality to make it feasible. 
Instead it was hoped that the new Planned Care Centre proposed for the Glenfield 
Hospital would enable patients to undergo more than one intervention during the 
same appointment such as blood tests, scans etc. to make the system more 
efficient and economical. 

 
(iv) Members raised concerns regarding the amount of patients that failed to attend 

appointments and questioned how UHL were going to tackle this issue. Members 
suggested that part of the problem was that appointments were often cancelled and 
rearranged and several appointment letters were sent out to patients causing 
confusion. In response it was explained that going forward greater use would be 
made of technology such as with two way text reminders and mobile phone apps. 
UHL were aware that some elderly patients did not use this technology and 
therefore it was hoped that they would receive greater support from the voluntary 
sector and GP Practices. 

 
(v) It was acknowledged by UHL that finding the way to the clinics could be a problem 

for some patients at older hospitals, and paper maps often became out of date quite 



 
 

 

6 

quickly. It was hoped that the ‘way finding’ mobile phone apps which were in 
development would help patients locate their clinics. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That officers be requested to produce for a future meeting of the Committee a 

further report regarding outpatient appointments to include performance data 
broken down into individual specialties.   

 
55. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 13 March 2019 at 
2:00 pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 January 2019 

 


